

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 183/2013

MANISH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

(For final disposal)

Date : 24/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&amp;#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON&amp;#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh,ASG

UOI Ms. V. Mohana,Sr.Adv.

Mr. S.W.A.Qadri,Adv.

Ms. Sushma Manchanda,Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Nagar,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey,Adv.

For Mr. M.K.Maroria,Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra,Adv.

State of Odisha Mr. Krishnayan Sen,Adv.

Mr. Asiya Khan,Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.

State of Mr. C.D.Singh,Adv.

Chhattisgarh Ms. Sakshi Kakkar,Adv.

State of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas,Adv.

Ms. Varsha Poddar,Adv.

Govt. of Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian,Adv.

1

State of Punjab Mr. Sanchar Anand,Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Singhal,Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Singhal,Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.

State of Rajasthan Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma,AAG

Mr. Puneet Parihar,Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar,Adv.

State of M.P. Mr. Purushaindra Kaurav,AAG

Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.

Mr. Ankit Kumar Lal,Adv.

State of West Mr. Soumik Ghosal,Adv.

Bengal Mr. Parijat Sinha,Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

State of Mr. Rajiv Nanda,Adv.

Uttarakhand Mr. Mohd.Aslam Khan,Adv.

Mr. Shaharyar Ali,Adv.

State of Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv.

Meghalaya Mr. K.V.Kharlyngoloh,Adv.

Mr. Daniel Stone Lyngdoh,Adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei,Adv.

Ms. B.Khushbansi,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Samir Ali Khan,Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat,Adv.

State of J&amp;K Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma,Adv.

State of Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh,Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Mohd.Waquas,Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh,Adv.

State of Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.

Karnataka Mr. Lagnesh Mishra,Adv.

Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.  
M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.  
Andaman & Nicobar Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.  
Administration Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

2

State of Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

One of the important issues sought to be raised in the instant writ petition, which has been filed as a cause in public interest, is that the law and order situation has deteriorated on account of the existence of large number of vacancies, in the police service at all levels. The latest figure as on 1st January, 2015 has been indicated as 4,73,049 vacancies (in a data report issued by the Bureau of Police Research and Development). Despite having issued notices, most of the State Governments have remained unrepresented. Some of them filed responses, depicting the vacancy position. As for instance the State of Chhattisgarh has filed an affidavit in 2014, wherein its acknowledged stand is, that the vacancies in the District Executive Force (including Reserve Inspector, Inspector, Subedar, Sub Inspector, Asstt. Sub Inspector, Head Constable, Constable and Ministerial staff) is 3,862, but the figures now made available depict that in the State of Chhattisgarh, the present vacancy position is 10,013. In view of the importance of the issue in hand, we consider it just and appropriate to require Home Secretaries of all State Governments/Union Territories to

3

file affidavits in this Court, depicting the latest vacancy position, in order. To ensure the compliance of the instant order, we hereby direct respondent No.1, to communicate the instant order, to all the Home Secretaries of all State Governments/Union Territories, within one week from today. Compliance affidavit be filed within three weeks from today.

Post for hearing on 27th  
February, 2017.

Such of the State Governments/Union Territories, who fail to file the affidavit sought through the instant order, will ensure the presence of the Home Secretary himself, on the next date of hearing, along with all the necessary record, so as to assist this Court in the final disposal of this petition.

(Anita Malhotra)  
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)  
Assistant Registrar

4