

\232+WP(C)No.183/13 1

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).183/2013

MANISH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

(For final disposal)

Date : 27/02/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr.Atmaram N.S.Nadkarni, ASG

For State of Goa Mr.Jai Dehadrai, Adv.

Mr.S.S.Rebello, Adv.

Ms.Supriya Juneja, Adv.

Ms.Sneha P.Tendulkar, Adv.

Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG

Ms.V.Mohana, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr.S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Mrs.Sushma Manchanda, Adv.

Mr.Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr.Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.

Mr.B.K.Prasad, Adv.

For State of Mr.Vikramjit Banerjee, Sr.Adv.

Nagaland Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr.Z.H.Isaac Haiding, Adv.

Mr.Edward Belho, Adv.

Mr.Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr.K.Luikang Michael, Adv.

For State of H.P. Mr.D.K.Thakur, AAG

Mr.Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For State of Haryana Mr.Anil Grover, AAG

Ms.Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr.Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

WP(C)No.183/13 2

For State of Raj. Mr.Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG

Mr.Puneet Parihar, Adv.

Mr.Arjun Singh, Adv.

For State of Punjab Mr.Sanchar Anand, AAG

Mr.Apoorv Singhal, Adv.

Mr.Anant K.Vatsya, Adv.

For State of Mr.C.D.Singh, Adv.

Chhattisgarh Ms.Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

For State of M.P. Mr.Purushaindra Kaurav, AAG

Mr.Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Ms.Vanshuja Shukla, Adv.

Mr.Ankit Kr.Lal, Adv.

For State of Mr.Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh Mr.Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

For State of Bihar Mr.Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.

Mr.Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

For State of Sikkim Ms.Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr.Yusuf Khan, Adv.

Mr.Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms.Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr.Amit Arora, Adv.

For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co., Adv.

For State of Odisha Mr.Krishnayan Sen, Adv.

Mr.Ankit Jain, Adv.

Mr.Udoyam Mukherjee, Adv.

For U.T.Chandigarh Mr.M.S.Doabia, Adv.
Mr.S.S.Rawat, Adv.
For State of Manipur Mr.Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Ms.B.Khushbansi, Adv.
Mr.Naresh Kr.Gaur, Adv.
Mr.Ashok Kr.Singh, Adv.
For State of Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Meghalaya Mr.K.V.Kharlyngoloh, Adv.
Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.(NP)
For State of A.P. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms.Prerna Singh, Adv.
For State of Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

WP(C)No.183/13 3

Puducherry Mr.S.Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
For Andaman and Mr.Bhupesh Narula, Adv.
Nicobar Admn. Mr.K.V.Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
For State of U.P. Mr.Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr.Sudeep Kumar, Adv.
Mr.Aviral Saxena, Adv.
For State of Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv.
Jharkhand Mr.Mohd.Waquas, Adv.
Mr.Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
For State of Mr.Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Uttarakhand Mr.Shaharyar Ali, Adv.
For State of Mr.Gopal Singh, Adv.
Tripura Mr.Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Ms.Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

For State of T.N. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Ms.S.Nithya Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr.Parthasarthy, Adv.
Ms.Mahalakshmi, Adv.
For State of Mr.S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Telangana Mr.Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
For State of Guj. Ms.Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms.Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms.Puja Singh, Adv.
Ms.Mamta Singh, Adv.

For State of Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr.Sayooj Mohan Das M., Adv.
For State of Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Karnataka Mr.Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Parikshit P.Angadi, Adv.
Mr.Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Mr.Soumik Ghosal, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

For State of Mr.Pragyan Sharma, Adv.
Mizoram Mr.Shikhar Garg, Adv.
Mr.Ganesh Bapu, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

WP(C)No.183/13 4

For State of Mah. Mr.Nishant R.Katneshwarkar, Adv.
For State of J & K Mr.M.Shoeb Alam, Adv.
Ms.Fauzia Shakil, Adv.
Mr.Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr.M.Karim Khan, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. I.A.No.6 of 2017 (the application for extension of time to file affidavit) is allowed, in terms of the prayer made.
2. The State of Goa (respondent No.7), the State of Himachal Pradesh (respondent No.10), the State of Kerala (respondent No.14), the State of Maharashtra (respondent No.16), the State of Manipur

(respondent No.17), the State of Meghalaya (respondent No.18) and the State of West Bengal (respondent No.29) have not yet filed their counter affidavits though they all stated, that the same are ready, and would be filed in this Court within a day or two.

3. As a matter of last indulgence, liberty is granted to the respondents, who have yet to file their counter affidavits, to do so, within two weeks from today.

4. Post for hearing after two weeks.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)

AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR