

<,WP(C)No.183/13 1

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).183/2013

MANISH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and extension of time)

(For final disposal)

Date : 17/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr.Anil Grover, AAG

Ms.Noopur Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Mr.Sanchar Anand, AAG

Mr.Apoorv Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr.Purushaindra Kaurav, AAG

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Mr.D.K.Thakur, AAG

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr.C.D.Singh, AAG

Ms.Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.

Ms.Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Ms.Urvashi, Adv.

Mr.Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Ms.B.Khushbansi, Adv.

Mr.Naresh Kr.Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Adv.

Mr.Himanshu Bhushan, Adv.

Mr.Asiya Khan, Adv.

Mr.Uddyam Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr.W.A.Qadri, Adv.

WP(C)No.183/13 2

Mr.Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mrs.Sushma Manchanda, Adv.

Mr.Sudhir Walia, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, Adv.

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr.R.R.Rajesh, Adv.

Mr.Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Mr.Raja Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Adv.

Mr.Piyush Sachdev, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr.Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Ms.Varsha Poddar, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

Ms.Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Ms.Fauzia Shakil, Adv.

Mr.Ujjwal Singh, Adv.

Mr.Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Ms.Nithya, Adv.

Mrs.Maha Lakshmi, Adv.

Mr.Partha Sarathi, Adv.

Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

WP(C)No.183/13 3

Ms. Snehil Sonam, Adv.
Ms. Isha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.
Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Salvador Santosh, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj M., Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mohd. Waqas, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.
Mr. Lagnesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Jadhav, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.
For M/s Arputham Aruna & Co., Adv.
Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.
Mr. K. V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.
Ms. Elix Gangmei, Adv.
Mr. Z. H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.

WP(C)No.183/13 4

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the rival parties.
2. Having perused the details produced before us during the course of hearing, we are of the view, that the largest number of vacancies in the Police Department exist in the following six States:

State	No. of vacancies
Uttar Pradesh	151679
West Bengal	37325
Bihar	34521
Jharkhand	26303
Karnataka	24399

Tamil Nadu 19803

3. Even though, we shall, on subsequent dates of hearing, deal with other States, wherein large number of vacancies in the Police Department remained unfilled, at the moment, we would endeavour to monitor the filling up of vacancies in the six States, wherein the number of vacancies are largest. We, therefore, hereby direct the Home Secretaries of the six States, referred to hereinabove, to assist this Court personally or nominate an officer of the department, not below the rank of Joint Secretary, to prepare a definite road map for filling up of vacancies.

4. Post for hearing on 21.04.2017.

5. The concerned officers of the six States shall remain present in Court in person on the next date of hearing i.e. on 21.04.2017.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)

AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR