

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No(s).183/2013

MANISH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T., exemption from
filing O.T., extension of time and impleadment)
(For final disposal)

Date : 09/05/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) In-person

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
NCT of Delhi Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Manchanda, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Walia, Adv.
For Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

State of AP Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

State of Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

State of Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.

State of Bihar Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

State of Chhattisgarh Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

State of Goa	Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv. Ms. Rucira Gupta, Adv. Mr. Santosh Rebello, Adv. Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
State of Gujarat	Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv. Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv. Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.
State of Haryana	Mr. Anil Grover, Adv. (AAG) Ms. Noopur Singhal, Adv. Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Sanjay Kr. Visen, Adv.
State of HP	Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv. (AAG) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv. Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv. Mr. Yugal K. Prasad, Adv.
State of J&K	Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv. Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv. Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv. Mr. Mojahid Karim, Adv.
State of Jharkhand	Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv. Mohd. Waquas, Adv. Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.
State of MP	Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
State of Maharashtra	Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv. Ms. Deepa Kulkarni, Adv.
State of Manipur	Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv. Mr. Naresh Kumar Gaur, Adv. Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
State of Mizoram	Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv. Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv. Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
State of Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Mr. Edward Belho, Adv. Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
State of Odisha	Mr. Krishnayan Sen, Adv. Mr. Uddyam Mukherjee, Adv. Ms. Asiya Khan, Adv.
State of Punjab	Mr. Sanchar Anand, AAG Mr. Apoorv Singhal, Adv. for Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

State of Sikkim	Ms. Aruna Mathur,Adv. Mr. Avneesh Arputham,Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham,Adv. Mr. Amit Arora,Adv. For M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co.,Adv.
State of Tamil Nadu	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna,Adv. Ms. Nithya,Adv. Ms. Mahalakshmi,Adv. Mr. Partha Sarathi,Adv.
State of Telangana	Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar,Adv. Mr. Mrityunjai Singh,Adv.
State of Tripura	Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas,Adv. Ms. Varsha Poddar,Adv.
State of UP	Mr. Aviral Saxena,Adv. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.
State of Uttarakhand	Mr. Rajiv Nanda,Adv. Mr. Virendra Singh Negi,Adv. Ms. Rachna Gandhi,Adv.
State of WB	Mr. Amol K. Ganguli,Sr.Adv. Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli,Adv.
Andaman & Nicobar	Mr. Bhupewsh Narula,Adv. Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran,Adv. Ms. G. Indira,Adv.
Govt. of Puducherry	Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv. Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian,Adv. Mr. Milind Kumar,Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv. Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat,Adv. Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee,Adv. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria,Adv. Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Shri Suresh Khade, Deputy Secretary, Home Department, State of Maharashtra, is present in the Court.

Shri Lalit Das, Special Secretary, Home Department, Odisha, and Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, Inspector General

(Personnel), Odisha Police, are present in the Court.

Shri D.J. Borkotoki-ACS, Joint Secretary, Home and Political Department, State of Assam, is present in Court.

The above-mentioned officers shall also remain present on the next date of hearing.

Post after summer vacation.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Assistant Registrar